Resolved, That the resolution adopted by this Board, at meeting held April 24, 

1912, authorizing a lease of the store premises No. 1528 Pitkin avenue, Borough of 
Brooklyn, for use of the Department of Health as an Infants' Milk Station, at a 
rental of five hundred and thirty-four dollars ($534) per annum, be and the same 
is hereby rescinded. 

The report was accepted, and the resolution adopted, all the members present 
voting in the affirmative. 

The Deputy and Acting Comptroller presented the following report and orrereu 
the following resolution relative to the assignment of seven horses to the Depart-

[...]

execute a renewal of the lease to the City of the six-room flat on the third floor 
of premises No. 200 East 79th street, Borough of Manhattan, for use of the De-
partment of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, for a term of one year, from 
October 18, 1912, at an annual rental of five hundred and seventy-six dollars ($576), 
payable quarterly; the lessor to pay taxes and water rates, and to furnish steam heat 
and hot water service; the lessee to supply light and janitor service; otherwise upon 
the same terms and conditions as contained in the existing lease; lessor, James

[...]

ninth floor and 116 on the 11th floor, all of the 12th, 
13th and 14th floors in the Gerken Building, Nos. 90-92 West Broadway, Borough of 
Manhattan, for use of the Law Department (Bureau of Street Openings), for a period 
of one year from October 1, 1912, at an annual rental of sixteen thousand and seventy-
five dollars ($16,075), payable quarterly; the lessor to pay taxes and water rates, 
make all necessary repairs and furnish' heat, light, elevator and janitor service, 
otherwise upon the same terms and conditions as contained in the existing leases; 
lessor, Frederick Gerken;

[...]

Commissioners of the Sinking Fund: 
• Gentlemen—An application has been made, as per statement herewith, for the 

refund of Croton water rent paid in error. 
The application is approved by the Commissioner of Water Supply, Gas and 

Electricity, and the amount so erroneously paid, three hundred and thirty-six dollars 
($336), has been deposited in the City Treasury to the credit of the Sinking Fund 
for the payment of the interest on the City debt. 

The attached resolution is necessary to reimburse the account "Croton Water 
Rent Refunding Account" for amount so overpaid.

[...]

WM. A. PRENDERGAST, Comptroller. 

Water Register. 
Ringland F. Kilpatrick, Agent 	$336 00 

Resolved, That a warrant payable from the Sinking Fund for the payment of 
the interest on the City debt be drawn in favor of the Chamberlain for the sum of 
three hundred and thirty-six dollars ($336), for deposit in the City Treasury to 
the credit of "Croton Water Rent Refunding Account," for the refunding of erro-
neous and overpayments of Croton water rents, as per statement submitted herewith. 

The report was accepted and the resolution adopted, all the members present

[...]

This stock is payable from the " Sinking Fund for the Redemption of the City 	21, 1912, 

2.  the Week Ending September Clerk, Bureau for the Collection of Taxes, 
The Bronx, $540 per annum, increase 

Debt, No. 2." 	 from $480, taking effect October 1; Alex- 
Two hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($250,000) of said stock is held by the heads of institutions reporting meats, ander Silverstein, Clerk, office of the 

public and the remainder, amounting to four million five hundred and sixty-nine thou-, milk, fish, etc., received of good quality 
sand five hundred dollars ($4,569,500) is held by the "Sinking Fund for the Redemp- and up to standard.

[...]

Resolved, That the Comptroller be and hereby is authorized to pay from the 

"Sinking Fund for the Redemption of the City Debt, No. 2," upon the maturity of New York City Farm Colony, Borough months, commencing September 30, at a salary of $1,200 per annum. Also Charles 
said stock the sum of two hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($250,000) for the re- of Richmond; surety, Massachusetts W. Butler, 315 E. 175th st., to a similar 
demption of that portion of said stock that is held by the public and to cancel that Bonding & Insurance Co.; $2,100. Kelly position in the same Department for a